June 3, 2021

Via Email: <u>bfoulds@cityofdrippingsprings.com</u>
The Honorable Bill Foulds
Mayor, City of Dripping Springs
511 Mercer Street
Dripping Springs, Texas 78620

Re: Resignation from Board of Directors (TIRZ Nos. 1 and 2).

Dear Mayor Foulds:

It is with mixed emotions that I tender my resignation as a board member of the Dripping Springs Tax Incremental Reinvestment Zones No. 1 and 2 effective immediately. Because I was appointed to fill a judicial vacancy in Hays County, I am unable to continue to serve in my current role on the board. It has been my privilege to represent Hays County on the TIRZ boards since last year. Although my tenure was short, it was filled with many challenges and rewards. Although my hopes that the Town Center would move forward as originally planned did not materialize, I am grateful for the opportunity to work with so many dedicated servants of the community that give so willingly of their time and talents. If my limited time on the board has earned me a brief audience of its members and its partners, I would encourage each and all that have and continue to participate in the redevelopment of Dripping Springs to set aside past frustrations and impediments and find new ways to work together to achieve this community's collective goals. We are stronger as a united community. Thank you for the privilege of serving with each and every one of you.

Sincerely,

Daniel O'Brien

cc: walt.smith@co.hays.tx.us

Walt Smith, Hays County Commissioner, Precinct 4

tmanassian@cityofdrippingsprings.com Taline Manassian, Mayor Pro Tem

david0158@sbcglobal.net
Dave Edwards, Chair

acunningham@cityofdrippingsprings.com Andrea Cunningham, City Secretary